OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

[image: ]OFFICIAL
Office of Racing
Victorian Racing Tribunal
M: +61 436 524 583
E: registry@vrt.vic.gov.au




OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL


	[image: State Gov Logo CMYK]
		[image: State Gov Logo CMYK]
16 October 2025
DECISION
RACING VICTORIA
and
BILLY EGAN

Date of hearing:		15 October 2025 

Date of decision:		15 October 2025 

Panel:	Magistrate Peter Reardon (Chairperson) and Dr June Smith.  

[bookmark: _Hlk16238640]Appearances: 	Mr Rob Montgomery appeared on behalf of the Stewards.
	Mr Matthew Hyland represented Mr Billy Egan.          
	
Charge:	Australian Rule of Racing (“AR”) 131(a) states:
	A rider must not, in the opinion of the Stewards:
(a) engage in careless, reckless, improper, incompetent or foul riding. 

Particulars of charge:	Rider Billy Egan (Feroce [NZ]) pleaded guilty to a charge of careless riding under the provisions of AR 131(a), in that approaching the 1200m he permitted his mount to shift in when not sufficiently clear of Lazzura, taking that mare in off its course and tightening the running of Sepals which was checked and lost its rightful running. Billy Egan had his licence to ride in races suspended for 18 race meetings, with the period to commence on Sunday 19 October 2025 and expire on Monday 3 November 2025. Accordingly, Billy Egan will be able to return to ride on Tuesday 4 November 2025. In assessing penalty, account was taken of his guilty plea, good record, that it was a Group 1 event and the incident was in the mid-range. 

Plea: 				Guilty 



DECISION

1. Mr Billy Egan you are appealing against the severity of a decision of the Stewards arising out of your ride on Feroce in Race 7, the Group 1 Toorak Handicap, over 1600 metres at Caufield on 11 October 2025. The Toorak Handicap is a time-honoured race and often is a lead up race to major spring races including the Caulfied Cup and Cox Plate. It was first run in 1881 and was elevated to Group 1 status in 1979. It has been won by legendary horses such as Tobin Bronze, Galilee, Gunsynd and More Joyous. 

2. This eagerly contested handicap race is for horses that are 3 years old and older. The race should be run in a safe and clean manner. Penalties for infringements in such Group 1 races now have higher penalties applicable for breaches of the Australian Racing Rules (AR).

3. After the race, you were charged with breaching AR 131(a), namely, careless riding. At the Stewards inquiry you pleaded guilty to the breach. 

4. The offence occurred when you were approaching the 1200 metre mark. You permitted your horse Feroce to shift in when not sufficiently clear of Lazzura, ridden by Mr James McDonald, taking that mare off its course and tightening the running of Sepals, ridden by Mr Ethan Brown, which was then checked and lost its rightful running.

5. When accessing the appropriate penalty the Stewards suspended your licence to ride for 18 race meetings with the period of suspension to commence on Sunday, 19 October 2025 and to expire on Monday, 3 November 2025. Therefore, you were permitted to return to racing on Tuesday, 4 November 2025 which is the Melbourne Cup meeting.

6. The Stewards took into account your plea of guilty and good race record, but it was a Group 1 event and the incident was in the mid-range and thereby attracted an additional 8 race meeting penalty as distinct from a standard race meeting.

7. The Tribunal has viewed the video replays multiple times and read the transcript of the Stewards hearing conducted on 11 October 2025.

8. You have agreed that you crossed over and shifted in when not sufficiently clear of Lazzura. As a result, such careless riding could potentially lead to unfortunate consequences such as a race fall which could lead to injuries or worse to fellow jockeys and horses. Fortunately, nothing serious occurred and the interfered riders and horses were able to be balanced and resumed racing without further consequences.

9. Your explanation for your careless riding was that you misread the play. It was explained to Mr Egan that penalties for Group 1 races are increased and jockeys were forewarned prior to the Spring Carnival of the increased penalties in Group 1 races.

10. In his submissions on penalty, Mr Egan stated that he had a lot of rides and opportunities coming up and that he had worked very hard to come back from a back injury at the start of the season.

11. The Stewards maintain that their submission on penalty is a mid-range penalty which normally starts for a Group 1 race as a suspension for 22 weeks. The Stewards have deducted 2 race meetings for his plea of guilty and 2 race meetings for a good riding record, including that he has not been suspended for careless riding for over 12 months. Mr Egan has a good record for the number of rides he has had over that period of time. The Tribunal has concluded that the injury caused to Sepals right hind leg cannot be attributed to this interference. 

12. The Tribunal has considered all submissions and has watched the video replays of the race and read the transcript of the race. We have taken into account Mr Egan’s plea of guilty which entitles him a discount on penalty and similarly his good riding record taking into account the number of rides he has had over the preceding 12 months which also entitles him to a discount on penalty.

13. The Tribunal has taken into account the Stewards submissions as well as the importance of their duties and their contribution to making Victoria an excellent example of fair, transparent and a safe environment for racing. The Tribunal recognises the need for deterrents both general and specific for careless riding offences in Group 1 races conducted by Racing Victoria in the Spring and Autumn Carnivals.

14. After much deliberation, the Tribunal has reached the decision and is comfortably satisfied that the breach of careless riding was in the mid-range of penalties rather than the low range. Therefore, the penalty to be imposed should reflect a Group 1 penalty for a mid-range offence. The Tribunal concludes that Mr Egan should receive discounts on the penalty for his plea of guilty and good riding record.

15. In all the circumstances, the Tribunal considers that the penalty of an 18 race meeting suspension is appropriate and the appeal is dismissed. 


Mark Howard
Registrar, Victorian Racing Tribunal
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